
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

EFFECT OF THERMOTHERAPY AND 

CONTRAST THERAPY ON PAIN 

SCALE AND HIP RANGE OF MOTION 

AMONG LOW BACK PAIN PATIENTS 

NAJEHA NURHASHIMAH BINTI MOHAMED 

NASIR 

2014358363 

Research Project submitted in partial fulfillment of 
the requirements for the degree of bachelor of sports 

science (Hons.) 

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation 

JANUARY 2017 



THERMOTHERAPY AND CONTRAST THERAPY AMONG LOW BACK PAIN PATIENT 

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION 

I declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with 

the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and the result is fully on 

my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This 

thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic 

institution for any degree or qualification. 

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and 

Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the 

conduct of my study and research. 

Name of Student 

Student I.D. No 

Programme 

Faculty 

Thesis/Dissertation Title 

Signature of Students 

Date 

Najeha Nurhashimah Binti Mohamed Nasir 

2014358363 

Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.) 

Sports Science & Recreation 

Effects of Thermotherapy and Contrast Therapy 

on Pain Scale and Hip Range of Motion Among 

January 2017 

ii 



THERMOTHERAPY AND CONTRAST THERAPY AMONG LOW BACK P AlN PATIENT 

ABSTRACT 

Studies that compare the effect of thermotherapy and contrast therapy on pain 

scale and hip range of motion were lack and not clearly discussed in the previous 

literature. The purpose of this study was to compare the effects of thermotherapy and 
contrast therapy on pain scale and hip range of motion among low back pain patients. 

There were 12 participants and they were divided into two groups Thermotherapy (n 
= 6) and contrast therapy (n = 6). Participants were involved in 6 week treatment 

duration to determine the effect between two therapies. For thermotherapy groups, 
the participants will be treat using heating pad treatment ( 40°C) within 20 minutes

while contrast therapy group, the participants will exposed 20 minutes of contrast 

therapy which is 5 minutes of heat ( 40°C) with heating pad followed by 5minutes of
cold (15°C) with icepack, repeated twice. The participant pain scale and hip range of

motion were recorded at three time's periods which were week 1, week 3 and week 6 

of treatment. The results were determined by using repeated measure ANOV A to 

shows the main effects which the results showed significant effect (P=0.000) on pain 
scale. The difference effect between the therapy were determined by using mixed 
between ANOVA and showed the results were not significant (P=0.340) for the hip 

range of motion, the main effect value showed that both flexion and extension was 

statistically significant (P=0.000). However, the difference effect were not 

significant which is (P=0.507) of RF (P=0.585) of LF. Meanwhile, (P=0.661) of RE 
and (P=0.460) of LE. The mean value showed that thermotherapy has highest value 

compare to contrast therapy for both PS and Hip range of motion so it can be 

proposed that thermotherapy has better effect than contrast therapy. The null 
hypotheses were rejected because there were significant effect of thermotherapy and 
contrast therapy on both PS and hip range of motion. However, the null hypotheses 

· of different effect for both PS and hip range of motion were failed to reject because

there is no significant different effect between contrast therapy and thermotherapy.

Key word: Thermotherapy, Contrast Therapy, Pain Scale, Hip Range of Motion, Low 

Back Pain 

Ill 



THERMOTHERAPY AND CONTRAST THERAPY AMONG LOW BACK PAIN PATIENT 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

LIST OF TABLE 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATION 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background of Study 

1.2 Problem Statement 

1.3 Purpose of Study 

1.4 Research Objective 

1.5 Research Hypothesis 

1.6 Significant of study 

1.7 Limitation 

1.8 Delimitation 

1.9 Assumption 

1.10 Definition of Term 

I.IO.I Chronic Low Back Pain 

1.10.2 Thermotherapy 

1.10.3 Contrast Therapy 

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 Chronic Low Back Pain 

2.3 Chronic Low Back Pain Treatment 

2.3 .1 Thermotherapy 

2.3 .2 Contrast Therapy 

2.4 Different Effect of Thermotherapy and Contrast Therapy 

V 

Page 

11 

111 

IV 

V 

Vlll 

X 

Xl 

1 

4 

5 

5 

6 

6 

7 

7 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

9 

10 

10 

11 

12 

13 



THERMOTHERAPY AND CONTRAST THERAPY AMONG LOW BACK PAIN PATIENT 

2.5 Pain Scale for low back pain 

2.6 Hip Range of Motion for low back pain 

2.7 Summary 

CHAPTER 3 : METHODOLOGY

3 .1 Introduction 

3.2 Research Design 

3.3 Conceptual Frame work 

3.4 Sampling Technique 

3 .5 Participant 

3.6 

3.5.1 Inclusion Criteria 

3.5.2 Exclusion Criteria 

Instrumentation 

3.6.1 Screening Test for Low Back Pain 

3.6.2 Pain Scale 

3.6.3 Hip range of motion 

3.6.4 Thermotherapy 

3.6.5 Contrast Therapy 

3.7 Data Collection Procedure 

3.7.1 Data Collection Flow Chart 

3.8 Data Analysis 

CHAPTER4:RESULTS 

4.1 Introduction 

4.2 Statistical Analysis 

4.2.1 Normal Distribution 

4.3 Effect of Thermotherapy and Contrast Therapy on Pain Scale 

4.4 Different Effect Between Thermotherapy and Contrast Therapy 

on Pain Scale 

4.5 Effect ofThermotherapy and Contrast Therapy on Hip Range 

of Motion for Flexion 

4.6 Different Effect Between Thermotherapy and Contrast Therapy 

On Hip Range of Motion for Flexion 

4.7 Effect ofthermotherapy and Contrast Therapy on hip range of 

motion for Extension 

vi 

13 

14 

1 

16 

16 

16 

17 

17 

17 

17 

18 

18 

19 

20 

22 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

26 

26 

30 

31 

33 

35 

37 


