## **UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

# CONTRAST THERAPY ON PAIN SCALE AND HIP RANGE OF MOTION AMONG LOW BACK PAIN PATIENTS

# NAJEHA NURHASHIMAH BINTI MOHAMED NASIR 2014358363

Research Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of bachelor of sports science (Hons.)

**Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation** 

**JANUARY 2017** 

### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and the result is fully on my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student :

Najeha Nurhashimah Binti Mohamed Nasir

Student I.D. No

2014358363

Programme

Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty

Sports Science & Recreation

Thesis/Dissertation Title

Effects of Thermotherapy and Contrast Therapy

on Pain Scale and Hip Range of Motion Among

Low, Back Pain Patients

Signature of Students

..........

Date

January 2017

### **ABSTRACT**

Studies that compare the effect of thermotherapy and contrast therapy on pain scale and hip range of motion were lack and not clearly discussed in the previous literature. The purpose of this study was to compare the effects of thermotherapy and contrast therapy on pain scale and hip range of motion among low back pain patients. There were 12 participants and they were divided into two groups Thermotherapy (n = 6) and contrast therapy (n = 6). Participants were involved in 6 week treatment duration to determine the effect between two therapies. For thermotherapy groups, the participants will be treat using heating pad treatment (40°C) within 20 minutes while contrast therapy group, the participants will exposed 20 minutes of contrast therapy which is 5 minutes of heat (40°C) with heating pad followed by 5minutes of cold (15°C) with icepack, repeated twice. The participant pain scale and hip range of motion were recorded at three time's periods which were week 1, week 3 and week 6 of treatment. The results were determined by using repeated measure ANOVA to shows the main effects which the results showed significant effect (P=0.000) on pain scale. The difference effect between the therapy were determined by using mixed between ANOVA and showed the results were not significant (P=0.340) for the hip range of motion, the main effect value showed that both flexion and extension was statistically significant (P=0.000). However, the difference effect were not significant which is (P=0.507) of RF (P=0.585) of LF. Meanwhile, (P=0.661) of RE and (P=0.460) of LE. The mean value showed that thermotherapy has highest value compare to contrast therapy for both PS and Hip range of motion so it can be proposed that thermotherapy has better effect than contrast therapy. The null hypotheses were rejected because there were significant effect of thermotherapy and contrast therapy on both PS and hip range of motion. However, the null hypotheses of different effect for both PS and hip range of motion were failed to reject because there is no significant different effect between contrast therapy and thermotherapy.

Key word: Thermotherapy, Contrast Therapy, Pain Scale, Hip Range of Motion, Low Back Pain

# TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page		
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL				
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION				
ABSTRACT				
AC	KNOWLEDGEMENT	iv		
TA	BLE OF CONTENT	v		
LIST OF TABLE				
LIST OF FIGURES				
LIS	T OF ABBREVIATION	xi		
CH	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION			
1.1	Background of Study	1		
1.2	2 Problem Statement			
1.3	3 Purpose of Study			
1.4	4 Research Objective			
1.5	Research Hypothesis	6		
1.6	Significant of study			
1.7	7 Limitation			
1.8	Delimitation			
1.9	9 Assumption			
1.10	1.10 Definition of Term			
	1.10.1 Chronic Low Back Pain	8		
	1.10.2 Thermotherapy	8		
	1.10.3 Contrast Therapy	8		
CH	APTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1	Introduction	9		
2.2	Chronic Low Back Pain			
2.3	Chronic Low Back Pain Treatment			
	2.3.1 Thermotherapy			
	2.3.2 Contrast Therapy			
2.4	Different Effect of Thermotherapy and Contrast Therapy			

2.5	Pain Scale for low back pain			
2.6	Hip Range of Motion for low back pain			
2.7	Sumn	nary	1	
CH	APTE	R 3 : METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Introd	luction	16	
3.2	Research Design			
3.3	Conceptual Frame work			
3.4	4 Sampling Technique			
3.5	Participant			
	3.5.1	Inclusion Criteria	17	
	3.5.2	Exclusion Criteria	17	
3.6	Instrumentation			
	3.6.1	Screening Test for Low Back Pain	18	
	3.6.2	Pain Scale	19	
	3.6.3	Hip range of motion	20	
	3.6.4	Thermotherapy	22	
	3.6.5	Contrast Therapy	22	
3.7	Data	Collection Procedure	23	
	3.7.1	Data Collection Flow Chart	24	
3.8	Data .	Analysis	25	
CH	APTE	R 4: RESULTS		
4.1	Introd	uction	26	
4.2	Statis	tical Analysis	26	
	4.2.1	Normal Distribution	26	
4.3	Effect	of Thermotherapy and Contrast Therapy on Pain Scale	30	
4.4	Differ	ent Effect Between Thermotherapy and Contrast Therapy	31	
	on Pai	n Scale		
4.5	Effect	of Thermotherapy and Contrast Therapy on Hip Range	33	
	ofMo	ion for Flexion		
4.6	Different Effect Between Thermotherapy and Contrast Therapy			
	On Hij	Range of Motion for Flexion		
4.7	Effect	of thermotherapy and Contrast Therapy on hip range of	37	
	motion	for Extension		